
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7th February, 2024, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Gaetano Romagnuolo 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416624 

   

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and 
Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Jenni Hawkins 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
John Constanti, Michael Reidy and Quentin Roper 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Rebecca Ainslie-Malik and Holly Carter 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 December 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 

5 Accelerated Progress Plan - DfE and NHS England Review (Pages 5 - 98) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 



(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
 
 



SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Minutes 

Thursday 7 December 2023, at 2.00 pm 

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 

Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone, on Thursday 7 December 2023. 

PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chair), Mrs T Dean, Mr M 

Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr M Reidy, Mr A Sandhu, Dr L Sullivan and 

Mr M Whiting. 

VIRTUAL ATTENDEES: No virtual attendees. 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young People 

and Education), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Ms A Farmer (Assistant 

Director/Principal Educational Psychologist), Mr C Chapman (SEND Assistant 

Director/Head of Fair Access), Ms A Gleave (SEND Interim Assistant Director for 

Operations), Ms E McQueen (Interim Assistant Director for SEND Quality 

Assurance) and Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast Announcement 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms J Hawkins and Ms B Hannon. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda 

Mr M Dendor declared that he was a Governor of Kemsley Primary Academy. 

 

4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on Tuesday 31 October 2023   

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



5 SEN Inclusion in Schools 

 

1) Mr Love introduced the report. He explained that it discussed SEN inclusion in 

schools, and outlined the work being undertaken under the Accelerated Progress 

Plan’s Areas of Weakness 2 and 5. 

 Area of Weakness 2: A variable quality of provision and commitment to 

inclusion in schools, and the lack of willingness of some schools to accommodate 

children and young people with SEND. 

 Area of Weakness 5: Poor standards achieved, and progress made, by too 

many children and young people with SEND. 

2) In terms of provision and commitment to inclusion in schools, he explained that 

KCC could not change schools’ policies and practices, although it had the power 

of influence and it had implemented a number of activities to maximise inclusion 

in schools. For example, KCC provided local schools with training on inclusion. 

 

a) Christine McInnes added that, when the DfE’s Revisit took place in 
September 2022, the results for the academic year 2021-22 had not been 
published; the inspection team would have based their judgements about 
pupil outcomes on school data prior to or during the pandemic It is likely that 
they could have inferred outcomes from the attendance data which was poor 
and below the national average. When the 2021-22 data was published, it 
showed there were attainment gaps for pupils with SEN, although these were 
broadly in line with the national average. The first analysis of the unvalidated 
2022-23 academic results indicated that this was also the case for that year. 
While there were aspirations and ambitions about closing the attainment gap, 
it was important to note that SEND pupil achievement was broadly in line with 
that of other local authorities. 

 

3) A Member asked a question about KCC’s collection of key data and indicators on 

schools’ inclusion. Christine McInnes explained that there was no legal definition 

of an inclusive school, or any single measure of inclusion, but there were a 

number of indicators that could be used to make a judgement about a school’s 

inclusivity. These included:  

 

 Rates of suspension and permanent exclusion  

 Attendance  

 Level of Elective Home Education  

 Proportion of pupils with an EHCP and on SEN support  

 Level of requests for top-up High Needs Funding  

 Achievement and progress of pupils with SEND  

 Engagement in SEND Inclusion training and development opportunities. 

 

4) Each of these indicators was measured and considered independently. KCC had 

also developed the District Dashboard to bring together key data relating to 

inclusion. This was regularly updated. Each school could view its own data. The 

dashboard was rolled out during the summer term of 2023 and was being 

Page 2



updated with data for the 2022-23 academic year. It was a key tool which would 

help schools, in their Locality Clusters, to better understand both local needs and 

variations, and to improve consistency in their inclusion practice across schools 

in Kent.  

 

5) In reply to a question about improving school attendance in Kent, Christine 

McInnes said that there were initiatives to support young people returning to 

school. For example, some schools had developed a ‘soft landing’, that is, a 

transition period for children who were struggling after returning to school. There 

was also an anxiety avoidance training programme.  

 

6) Kent, historically, had low attendance records that pre-dated the pandemic but 

had been exacerbated by it.   

 

7) A Member asked how KCC was promoting inclusion training to those schools that 

were not engaging. Christine McInnes explained that KCC had recently recruited 

a team of inclusion champions whose role was to have discussions with schools 

that were not engaging. Some schools and Multi Academy Trusts were committed 

to developing their own inclusive practices and implemented training within their 

own settings, informed by the needs of their own pupils and families.  

 

a) Alison Gleave added that KCC had a team of SEN Inclusion Advisers who 

supported Kent mainstream schools that had concerns about inclusion. 

 

b)  Sarah Hammond pointed out that a key objective was not just to increase the 

number of SEND children in mainstream schools, but to achieve fairer and 

more equitable distribution of them. 

 

c)  Mr Love said that Inclusivity was a criterion used by Ofsted to assess 

schools’ performance. It was not KCC’s role to hold local schools to account, 

although it could influence and incentivise schools’ inclusion practices.   

 

d) Christine McInnes explained that, for those with complex needs, the current 

system would remain in place - with a budget attached to each child. The 

system will change for those with lower levels of need, where a pooled budget 

model will apply. 

 

8) The Chairman asked when the 4-year EEFective Kent programme would end. 

Christine McInnes said that the programme ended in the summer 2023, and that 

it was currently being externally evaluated by the Industrial Society. 

 

9) In answer to a question about the historical backlog of EHCPs in Kent, Craig 

Chapman said that there was a dedicated backlog team who were working to 

address this issue. It was expected that the backlog would be cleared by 

September 2025. The work of the team would also ensure that no new backlog 

developed.  

 

Page 3



a) In reply to a question, Alison Gleave said that about 9,000 pupils had been 

waiting for an EHCP review for over 2 years.  

 

10) In answer to a question about when KCC would reach EHCP issuing levels that 

were in line with statistical neighbours, Christine McInnes said that this was 

linked to the demand and confidence in the system; to set quotas and targets 

could potentially put KCC at risk of legal challenge.  

 

a) Alison Farmer said that it was important to recognise that the number of 

EHCP assessments in Kent was relatively high. For instance, the number of 

EHC plans issued by East Sussex in 2022 was 518; in Kent it was 2,314.  

This was partly affected by factors such as the degree of SEND inclusion in 

Kent mainstream schools. If the work carried out by KCC to promote inclusion 

was effective, the number of EHCPs would be reduced. 

 

11) In reply to a question about KCC’s dyslexia guidance, Alison Farmer accepted 

that it was not a very parent-friendly document and explained that it was aimed 

mainly at schools. It offered guidance rather than a fixed approach because 

schools followed their own procedures to help pupils with dyslexia. 

 

12) In answer to a question about the cost to KCC of a comprehensive EHCP 

assessment, Christine McInnes said that it ranged between £5,000 and £7,000. 

 

13)  APP Indicator APP02: Percentage of Stage 1 SEND complaints responded 

to that were upheld or part upheld (page 21 of the agenda pack). In reply to a 

question about what KCC was doing to reduce the percentage of complaints that 

were upheld, Alison Gleave said that a dedicated backlog complaints team had 

been established to deal with them. A key task for the team was to improve the 

quality and speed of KCC’s responses. 

 

a) Mr Love explained that, in some cases, complaints were made because 

parents had different expectations of assessment outcomes.  

 

14) In response to a question, Alison Farmer said that KCC carried out the Education, 

Health and Care Needs Assessment, although parents sometimes paid for 

private educational psychology, and speech and language, assessment reports. 

 

  

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 

15) The Chairman thanked all those present for attending the meeting. 

   

Page 4



 
From:  Rory Love, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 
   Sarah Hammond, Corporate Director of Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To:   SEND Scrutiny Sub Committee – 7th February 2024 

 
Subject:  Accelerated Progress Plan - DfE and NHS England Review  
                          
Classification: Unrestricted  

 
 

Past Pathway of report:  None 
 
Future Pathway of report: None 
 

 

 
Summary: During November 2023 the DfE and NHS England undertook a review of 
the progress the Kent area had made against the Accelerated Progress Plan. The 
feedback letter was sent to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services KCC and 
Chief Delivery Officer Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board during January 2024. 
The letter is included as Appendix B to this covering report.  
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The SEND Sub-Committee is asked to note the report.  
 
 

 
 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 When the Kent area was inspected in 2019, the provision for SEND was 
judged to have weaknesses in nine areas. A revisit took place during September 
2022 which judged insufficient progress had been made in addressing the 
weaknesses. An externally chaired SEND Improvement and Assurance Board was 
established to support the improvement journey, and within KCC a SEND Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee was set up.  An Improvement Notice was issued by the then Minister 
in March 2023 requiring the development of an Accelerated Progress Plan. The DfE 
approved the final APP, which included 116 actions, in July 2023 and this was 
published in September alongside a parent and children and young person-friendly 
version.  

 
1.2 The first review of progress against the actions took place on the 15th November 

2023. Prior to the DfE and NHSE panel meeting, an extensive level of evidence 
was submitted for each Area of Weakness (AOW). An overview of the evidence 
related to each of the nine Areas of Weakness which was submitted as part of the 
evidence base can be seen in Appendix A. On the day, officers and the Cabinet 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Member for Education and Skills responded to questions from the panel, and the 
views of PACT, a small group of parent/carers and school representatives were 
also sought. Following the assessment day, further evidence was requested by 
the panel members. All of this evidence was considered to inform the judgements 
made in the feedback letter which can bee seen in full as Appendix B SEND-6-
month-review-feedback-letter-DfE-8-January-2024 

 
1.3 The letter also provides helpful pointers for the next review, which will take place 

at the end of April 2024 and preparation is well underway to provide a robust 
evidence base of the further progress that is being made.   

 
 

2. The feedback letter  
 

2.1 The letter acknowledged the collective determination to make sustainable 
improvements and their judgement of the evidence provided is that Kent is 
making progress in all areas of the APP. During the re-visit in September 2022, 
there had been over one hundred staff vacancies in the SEND statutory services 
and stabilising the workforce as well as establishing a high-quality professional 
development programme were an early priority. The review team recognised that 
this requirement had been fully met. The team al
[...]
17m) or; 

• Council Funding - for the statutory responsibilities relating to the strategic 
oversight, assessment and review Education Health and Care Plans (total budget 
for 23-24 is £29m). In additional to SEN transport services (budget for 23-24 is 
£60m).  

 
4.2 In 2023-24, the council is forecasting a £40m overspend on its DSG allocation, 

where the cost of SEN services is greater than the grant funding received. The 
Council has been experiencing a growing overspend on its DSG since 2018-19, 
resulting in an accumulated deficit on its DSG of £135m by March 2023.  In 
response, to this the council entered the DfE’s Safety Valve Programme in March 
2023, for those Councils with the highest deficits to support the development of a 
sustainable plan for recovery; including annual funding from the DfE, totalling 
£140m by 2027-28, along with a commitment from this council to contribute a 
further £82m, to help pay off the historic deficit. The funding from the DfE is 
contingent on the Council demonstrating and delivering a credible plan to 
achieve an in-year breakeven position on its DSG. The majority of the actions to 
achieve a balanced in-year position are reflected throughout the APP, where 
improvements to the SEN system and outcomes for children are expected to 
result in an improved financial outcome.  

 

Page 8



4.3 In 2024-25, the council is also proposing to invest a further £2m in SEN statutory 
services to support ongoing recovery.  

 
 

5    Legal implications 
 

5.1 An Improvement Notice was issued to Kent County Council (“the Council”) on 31 
March 2023 following an assessment that the local area has failed to make 
sufficient progress against nine areas of weakness in its special educational 
needs and disability (“SEND”) service provision, as set out in the Ofsted and 
Care Quality Commission (“CQC”) SEND Revisit report, published on 9 
November 2022. This Improvement Notice requires the Council to aim for the 
majority of the actions included in the Improvement Plan to be delivered by the 
end of April 2024 (i.e. within 18 months of the Ofsted and CQC revisit) or sooner, 
where appropriate. Should the Council be unwilling or unable to comply with this 
Improvement Notice or should the Secretary of State not be satisfied with the 
Council’s progress at any stage, she may choose to invoke her statutory powers 
of intervention (s497A Education Act 1996) to direct the Council to take any 
further actions deemed necessary to secure the improvements required in SEND 
services.  
 

6 Conclusions 
 
We welcome the feedback which both acknowledges the progress made and 
helps to guide the preparation for the next assessment. This report provides an 
overview of some of the key activities which are taking place to prepare for the 
next review to provide some assurance.  

 
 
7    Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s):   
 
The SEND Sub-Committee is asked to note the report.  
 

 
 
8 Background Documents 

 
Appendix A: APP overview pack  
Appendix B: SEND 6-month review feedback letter-DfE (8 January 2024) 
Appendix C: Parental views on EHCPs 
Appendix D: SENCo Forum Presentation Jan 24 (Quality Assurance & 
Practice Development) 
 

9 Contact details 
 
Report Author: Christine McInnes 
Job Title: Director for Education 
Email: christine.mcinnes@kent.gov.uk 

 
  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Kent Local Area System

Improvement Plan and  
Accelerated Progress 
Plan 6 Month Review

APP Overview Pack

15th November 2023

P
age 11



Acknowledgements

The supporting evidence provided within the 6 Month Review reflects the 
contribution and partnership working from partners across the Kent Local Area 
System, including:

• Feedback from children, young people, parents and carers

• Kent County Council

• NHS Kent and Medway - Kent and Medway Integrated Care Board

• Health Providers

• Kent Parents and Carers Together (Kent PACT)

• Council for Disabled Children

• The RISE programme

• Virtual Schools Kent, Kent Youth Council and Schools Councils

• Early Years sector – including Kent Early Years and Childcare Provider 
Association

• Primary and Secondary schools – including Kent Association of Headteachers

• Special schools  - including Kent Special Educational Needs Trust

• Further Education – including East Kent Colleges Group and Kent Further 
Education 

• Commissioned Service Providers 

• Training and development providers

• Local Government Association

• NHS England

• Department for Education 

P
age 12



Contents

1. Executive Summary of each Area of Weakness

2. Overview of Progress for the APP

a) Blue

b) Green

c) Amber

d) Red

3. Overview of Impact for the APP

a) Blue

b) Green

c) Amber

d) Red

3. Completed Actions 

Kent’s Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) has 116 actions 

across 9 Areas of Weakness.

Throughout this pack we refer to Progress and Impact – 

the supporting definitions for these are below:

Progress

Blue indicates that change is embedded.

Green indicates the action is complete.

Amber indicates that actions are on track.

Red indicates the action is delayed

Impact

Blue indicates there is ongoing evidence of impact.

Green indicates there is early evidence of impact.

Amber indicates the expected impact is on track.

Red indicates that impact is not being delivered

P
age 13



Executive 

Summary of Each 

Area of Weakness

A detailed pack is available for each 

Area of Weakness, with supporting 

evidence

P
age 14



Executive Summary

• Since the Improvement Notice was issued in March 2023, Kent has considerably strengthened 
its systems leadership, governance, risk and assurance processes, giving greater transparency 
and visibility of improvement, including clear KPI’s reported in a monthly scorecard. 

• Partners are now working more closely together as a system, demonstrated in joint working on 
inclusion, joint commissioning, quality assurance, new pathways of support for families 
[...]
hildren and young people. It will help ensure all pupils are supported to thrive at school; 
are valued, visible and included in their local communities, and are prepared for a happy, healthy, and 
productive adulthood. There is a strong connection between Area 5 and Area 2 on inclusion.

• This system-wide approach is being demonstrated through the robust engagement and consultation 
with partners on the Localities Model, with 12 district roadshows involving 316 schools. The model will 
align to NHS Primary Care networks to allow schools and parent better access to support locally and 
will allow us to better connect families to other support in their local area, such as Care Navigators for 
Primary Care Networks supporting families with neurodiversity. 

• Partners are actively influencing future provision, such as the Specialist Resource Provisions review 
involving nine NHS trusts and the parent and student voice built into monitoring and evaluation, and 
schools, Multi Academy Trusts (MATs), specialist and commissioned services and Health using the 
CATIE district dashboards data to better meet the needs of young people in schools. 

• Area 5 actions rely on this effective collaboration with partners across the Kent local area system and 
can be impacted by progress throughout the academic year cycle. However, it is encouraging that 
since reporting began in July, a third of actions have now been completed. Two actions (5A1 and 5B2) 
are now complete and reporting blue as the change is embedded. Two further actions (5A2 and 5E2) 
are reporting green which means the actions are complete, showing positive progress is being made.

• Five actions (42%) are on track to complete by their expected end date of which four actions have end 
dates in 2024 (5A2, 5A3, 5B1, 5E2). 

• As we begin to complete actions in Area 5, we are beginning to see the impact ratings improve. One 
action is reporting blue for impact (5B2) where schools now have access to a useful set of 
co
[...]
 the SEND enquiries hub on parental engagement and SEND 
complaints relating to communications from KCC.  

• Co-production of the heath offer for special schools.  

Area 2: A variable quality of provision and commitment to inclusion in schools, 
and the lack of willingness of some schools to accommodate children and young 
people with SEND. 

From the evidence submitted and the information shared at the review meeting, we 
note that many of the actions within this area are ‘on track’ to be completed. For 
example, training has been provided to a large proportion of schools, including a 
SENCO conference in March 2023. School-based decision-making panels have also 
allowed peer-challenge and problem solving. 

For the next review meeting we will be particularly looking for evidence of:  

• What plans have been put in place to improve the inclusion training offer to 
schools.  

• The participation of schools that have not already engaged in the inclusion 
training offer. 

• An analysis of the 15 February 2024 transfer data.   

• The impact of progress made in reducing EHCNA requests as the core 
standards offer in schools becomes embedded and more widely understood and 
evidence of increased parental confidence in the SEN support offer in schools.  

• A review of special school places, including resource provision.  

Area 3: That parents and carers have a limited role in reviewing and designing 
services for children and young people with SEND. 

From the evidence submitted and the information shared at the review meeting, we 
note the work around co-production that has been carried out with the Council for 
Disabled Children and that Kent PACT have been involved in reviewing and developing 
services. The reference to parental involvement in resolving a recent transport issue 
was a good example of parental influence on improving services.  

For the next review meeting we will be particularly looking for evidence of:  

• Children and young people’s perceptio
[...]
esent) 
that has worked well?                                                                             

(e.g. parent workshops, coffee mornings, open-door policy)

2) What factors do you think may be driving parental requests 
within your school community and/or local area?

P
age 94



 

What next … 

On the evaluation form you will find the breakout room 
discussion questions.

Please do take the time to record your ideas, experiences & 
thoughts.

QAPD Service will use this information to guide action & 
shape change.

P
age 95



Education Advice 
(Appendix 2)

Template

P
age 96



 

Evolving the template:

Education advice is vital for accurate 
decision-making and for the 

production of high quality EHC plans.

Aim:
• Evolve rather than re-draft 
• (previous consultation)

Proposed Outcome:
• More user friendly 
• Increased clarity to avoid duplication & to 

support the collection of clear & complete 
information

P
age 97



 

Your Feedback:

A copy of the advice template will be emailed out to you. 

Please use the link at the bottom of the document to leave your 
feedback.

If you would like to discuss your feedback (advice template or parental requests) 
in more depth, I will be available on
Thursday 15th February 12.30-5pm 

Please call 03000 413603

P
age 98


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 December 2023
	5 Accelerated Progress Plan - DfE and NHS England Review
	APPENDIX A - APP OVERVIEW PACK
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Acknowledgements
	Slide 3: Contents
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Executive Summary
	Slide 6: Area 1 Summary – Parental Confidence
	Slide 7: Area 2 Summary – Inclusion
	Slide 8: Area 3 Summary – Parent and Carer Involvement
	Slide 9: Area 4 Summary – Joint Commissioning
	Slide 10: Area 5 Summary – Standards
	Slide 11: Area 6 Summary – EHCPs
	Slide 12: Area 7 Summary – Governance
	Slide 13: Area 8 Summary – Waiting Times
	Slide 14: Area 9 Summary – Systems and Outcomes
	Slide 15
	Slide 16:   Overview of Progress
	Slide 17:    Blue areas

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 7 February 
2024. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chair), Mr M Dendor, Ms 
J Hawkins, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr M Reidy, Mr A Sandhu and Dr L 
Sullivan. 
 
VIRTUAL ATTENDEES: Mr M Whiting. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S Hamilton (Deputy Cabinet Member for Education and 
Skills) and Ms B Hannon (Co-Chair Kent PACT).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young 
People and Education), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Mr C Chapman 
(SEND Assistant Director/Head of Fair Access), Ms A Gleave (SEND Interim 
Assistant Director for Operations), Ms M Fleming (SEND Transformation Lead) 
and Mr G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

33.   Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  
(Item 1) 
 
 

34.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr M Whiting. 

 

35.   Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 

36.   Minutes of the Meeting Held on 7 December 2023  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 

37.   Accelerated Progress Plan - DfE and NHS England Review  
(Item 5) 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

 

1) Christine McInnes introduced the report. The Kent SEND system was first 
inspected in 2019 9 areas of weakness were identified. A revisit, which took 
place in September 2022, judged that insufficient progress had been made in 
addressing the weaknesses. An Improvement Notice was issued by the then 
Minister in March 2023, and required the development of an Accelerated 
Progress Plan. The DfE approved the final APP, which included 116 actions, 
in July 2023 and this was published in September alongside a parent, child 
and young person-friendly version. The first review of progress against the 
actions took place on 15th November 2023 and was published in January 
2024. KCC is now preparing for the next review, which will take place in April 
2024. 
 

2) Christine McInnes explained that what KCC submitted in November 2023 was 
a snapshot of the situation at the time. The evidence that KCC submitted was 
very substantial. 

 
3) A Member asked about the current EHCPs’ assessment and annual review 

backlogs. Craig Chapman said that, in September 2023, there had been 1,080 
cases in the assessment backlog. In January 2024, this figure had decreased 
to 397. The total number of outstanding cases had decreased from 2,192 in 
December 2023 to 2,066 in January 2024. In September 2022 there had been 
12,180 annual reviews in the backlog; this had now been reduced to 8,310.  

 
4) In answer to a question about the proportion of EHCP requests from both 

parents and schools, Craig Chapman said that, in January 2024, 38.2% of the 
requests came from parents while 56% came from schools. 

 
5) In answer to a question about whether it was still the case that a Local 

Inclusion Forum Team (LIFT) had to be involved in order for schools to 
receive an EHCP, Alice Gleave said that this was not the case. 

 
6) In answer to a question about whether KCC would be able to clear the 

backlog of annual reviews waiting over 12 months by September 2025, Craig 
Chapman confirmed that this was still the expectation. 

 
7) Asked whether KCC’s recruitment capacity to deal with SEND provision was 

still an issue, Craig Chapman said that the new workforce structure, which 
had become operational in April 2023, was robust. Capacity was no longer an 
issue, as the DfE recognised in its last inspection. 

 
a) Christine McInnes added that there was virtually no churning and that staff 

retention was now very stable. 
 

8) A Member asked about the plans that had been made to improve the inclusion 
training offered to schools. Christine McInnes replied that inclusion training on 
mainstream core standards for school governors and staff was ongoing. A 3-
year licence had been purchased to deliver Autism Education Trust’s training. 
KCC was in the process of contacting schools that had not yet attended the 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

training to find out what support would be beneficial to them. In terms of 
academies, these ranged from those that worked very closely with KCC to 
others that were less inclusive. 
 

9) A Member asked how KCC would manage the continuing growth of requests 
for EHCP assessments without constantly having to increase the number of 
staff dealing with them. Sarah Hammond agreed that the number of requests 
for assessment would continue to rise. However, there seemed to be a trend 
whereby those aged 19 and above were stepping down their EHCPs because 
they found that their rigidness was holding them back.  She added that, for 
some young people, an EHCP should only be a temporary measure to 
facilitate a range of support measures until they would no longer need one. 
Many other local authorities were able to meet the needs of some children 
and young people with SEND without the need for an EHCP. 

 
a) Craig Chapman added that, if EHCP demand continued to grow, pressure 

could be reduced by clearing the backlog; the staff currently involved in 
clearing the backlog could then be deployed to manage the increasing 
EHCP demand. 
 

10)  In answer to a question, Sarah Hammond said that she was pleased that 
KCC’s Governance and Audit Committee had recognised the progress that 
had been made in the delivery of home to school transport in Kent.  
 

11) In response to a question, Christine McInnes said that substantial efforts had 
been made to skill up staff so that they could have conversations with parents 
that gave them adequate information and satisfied them. She added that, 
while a new SEND provision infrastructure had been now built, it would be 
some time before its impact and benefits could be fully evidenced.  

 
12) Ms Hamilton acknowledged that communication and engagement with parents 

needed to be improved but reiterated that progress took time. 
 

13) In reply to a question, Alice Gleave said that there was now a dedicated 
SEND Post-16 case-holding team that had been set up to support post-16 
young people with SEND during their transition to further education, 
employment and adulthood in general. 

 
14) The Chairman asked whether KCC was confident that, when the next 

inspection took place in April 2024, the DfE would be satisfied with the 
progress that had been made with SEND provision in the county. Christine 
McInnes said that she was pleased that the DfE had recognised the progress 
that Kent had made. In terms of the actions in the Accelerated Progress Plan, 
she explained that these were not equally weighted. For the larger projects, 
such as the Localities project, it had been difficult to forecast realistic 
timescales. She said that there was a risk that the April deadline might lead to 
ending some APP actions before they had been completed and were showing 
results. Processes had been put in place whereby officers had to provide the 
evidence of impact which would be assessed by an independent panel before 
it was submitted to the DfE for inspection. 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
15) The Chairman asked at what point the DfE would step away from its close 

inspection of SEND provision in Kent. Sarah Hammond replied that the DfE 
would step away from monitoring the Improvement Notice. However, although 
the DfE might formally stop monitoring SEND provision in the Kent Local 
Area, it would do so in the knowledge and expectation that, after April 2024, 
Ofsted would become the inspection body. 

 
16) Mr Rayner moved, and Mr Dendor seconded, a motion that “the SEND Sub-

Committee noted the report and recommended to the Scrutiny Committee 
that the SEND Sub-Committee shall now cease, and the responsibilities that it 
took on be now returned to places holding those responsibilities hitherto.” 

 
17) Members voted on the motion, which was carried by a majority decision.  

 
18)  Dr Sullivan voted against the motion. 
  
RESOLVED – the SEND Sub-Committee noted the report and recommended to the 
Scrutiny Committee that the SEND Sub-Committee shall now cease, and the 
responsibilities that it took on be now returned to places holding those responsibilities 
hither to. 
 

19) The Chairman thanked all those present for attending the meeting. 
 


